# Ordinance No. 665-2021

### By Council Member Kelley (by departmental request)

#### FOR PASSAGE August 18, 2021

#### **AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE**

Authorizing the Director of Finance to enter into a multi-party Amended and Restated Agreement with Say Yes To Education, Inc. and various public entities, effective July 30, 2021, acknowledging a process for the transition of the roles and responsibilities of Say Yes To Education, Inc. from the national organization to the Cleveland Chapter.

WHEREAS, under Ordinance No. 1404-18, passed November 26, 2018, this Council authorized the Director of Finance to enter into a multi-party agreement with Say Yes To Education, Inc. ("SYTE") and with various public entities to acknowledge their commitment and cooperation necessary to implement the Say Yes to Cleveland Strategy ("Governance Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, under the Governance Agreement, the Cleveland Chapter of SYTE implemented the Say Yes Cleveland Strategy to the Cleveland Municipal School District; and

WHEREAS, the duties and obligations of SYTE will be transitioning from the national organization to the Cleveland Chapter; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into a multi-party Amended and Restated Agreement with SYTE and various public entities, effective July 30, 2021, acknowledging the process to be undertaken by SYTE for the transition of their duties and obligations under the original Governance Agreement from the national organization to the Cleveland Chapter; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That the Director of Finance is authorized to enter into a multi-party Amended and Restated Agreement with SYTE and various public entities, effective July 30, 2021, acknowledging transition of the duties and obligations of SYTE under the original Governance Agreement from the national organization to the Cleveland Chapter and restating the parties commitment and cooperation necessary for the implementation of the Say Yes Cleveland Strategy.

<u>Section 2.</u> That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

RC:nl 8-18-2021 FOR: Interim Director Gentile

## Ord. No. 665-2021

#### REPORT after second Reading

By Council Member Kelley (by departmental request)

<u>AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE</u> Authorizing the Director of Finance to enter into a multi-party Amended and Restated Agreement with Say Yes To Education, Inc. and various public entities, effective July 30, 2021, acknowledging a process for the transition of the roles and responsibilities of Say Yes To Education, Inc. from the national organization to the Cleveland Chapter.

끹	READ FIRST TIME	REPORTS
and	referred to	
F		
0		
-=		_
프	CITY CLERK	
		_
Δ	<b>READ SECOND TIME</b>	
z		
FIRST, SECONDAND THIRD		
		-
F	CITY CLERK	
5		-
ŏ	<b>READ THIRD TIME on AUGUST</b>	18 2021
ы	Mail IIII IIII OII IICCEST	10, 2021
5		
-	PRESIDENT	_
S	PRESIDENT	
Ě		
Ē		
-		_
H	CITY CLERK	
	UIII CLERK	_
READ		_
		_

APPROVED

		MAYOR
Recorded Vol. 108	Page_	
Published in the City Record		